Executive Office

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200 Sacramento, CA 95815-5401 Phone: (916) 263-2382

none: (916) 263-2382 Fax: (916) 263-2944 www.mbc.ca.gov

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

June 10, 2021

Shunmuga Priya Kandaswamy Sankarapandian, M.D. 1335 South Fairmount Avenue Lodi. CA 95240

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 105400

Case No. 800-2018-044704

Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed you failed to develop a complete pain treatment plan when prescribing controlled substances and failed to complete periodic reviews and update the treatment plan in the care for one patient.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code 2234(c).

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California, and you are required to do the following: Prescribing Practices Course.

William Prasifka Executive Director